

# BILL

No. 8 of 1936 (Second Session).

An Act to amend The Fuel Oil Licensing Act.

(Assented to \_\_\_\_\_, 1936.)

**H**IS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as "*The Fuel Oil Licensing Act Amendment Act, 1936.*"

2. *The Fuel Oil Licensing Act*, being chapter 68 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1936, is hereby amended as to section 2 thereof by striking out paragraph (a) thereof and by substituting therefor the following:

"(a) 'Minister' shall mean the Minister of Trade and Industry;"

3. The said Act is further amended by striking out section 3 thereof and by substituting therefor the following:

"3. The Minister of Trade and Industry shall be charged with the duty of administering this Act, and the provisions of *The Department of Trade and Industry Act* shall apply to the production, manufacture, supply and distribution or sale of fuel oil by wholesale and by retail."

4. The said Act is further amended by striking out section 9 thereof and by substituting therefor the following:

"9. No license shall be issued under this Act unless in the judgment of the Minister it is just and desirable so to do, having regard to the interests both of the public and the persons engaged in the production, manufacture and sale of fuel oil."

5. The said Act is further amended as to section 18 thereof by adding at the end thereof the words "or to any person who has violated any provision of *The Department of Trade and Industry Act* or any order or regulation made thereunder, or any code or wage agreement established pursuant to the provisions of the said Act, or of any order made thereunder."

6. The said Act is further amended by striking out section 19 thereof.

7. The said Act is further amended as to section 22 thereof—

(a) by striking out the words "or any member thereof", where the same occur therein, and by substituting therefor the words "or any agent of the Minister"; and

(b) by striking out the words "member of the Board", where the same occur therein, and by substituting therefor the word "Minister".

8. The said Act is further amended as to section 23 thereof—

(a) by striking out the words "or any member of the Board", where the same occur therein, and by substituting therefor the words "or any agent of the Minister"; and

(b) by striking out the words "or any member thereof", where the same occur therein, and by striking out the words "or any agent of the Minister".

9. The said Act is further amended as to section 26 thereof by striking out the words "or any member thereof", where the same occur therein, and by substituting therefor the words "or any agent of the Minister".

10. The said Act is further amended as to section 30 thereof by striking out the words "the secretary of the Board", where the same occur in paragraph (a) thereof, and by substituting therefor the words "the Minister".

11. The said Act is further amended as to section 31 thereof by striking out the words "referred to in subsection (1) of this section", where the same occur therein.

12. The said Act is further amended by striking out the word "Board", wherever the same occurs in the said Act, and by substituting therefor the word "Minister".

13. This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

No. 8.

---

---

SECOND SESSION  
EIGHTH LEGISLATURE  
1 EDWARD VIII  
1936

---

---

**BILL**

An Act to amend The Fuel Oil  
Licensing Act.

---

---

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time.....

Third time.....

---

---

HON. MR. MANNING.

---

---

EDMONTON:  
A. Shnitka, King's Printer  
1936